22 government entity shall permit the public to view the 

23 public financial information of the local government entity 

1 via the website, beginning with information that is 

2 generated on or after July 1, 2019. Until July 1, 2022, a 

3 local government entity with less than or equal to 

4 twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in total annual 

5 revenues received or annual expenditures made shall not be 

6 required to comply with the requirements of this subsection 

7 but may voluntarily submit the information required under 

8 this section to the department for posting on the website.